## HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2290

By COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION POLICY

## April 17

```
On page 1 of the printed bill, line 21, delete "$30" and insert "$20".
 1
         On page 2, line 41, restore "$20" and delete "$44".
         In line 42, restore "$18" and delete "$34".
          On page 13, delete line 27 and insert:
         "(b) For a vehicle title for trailers eligible for permanent registration under ORS 803.415 (1) and
     motor vehicles with a gross vehicle weight rating over 26,000 pounds, excluding motor homes, $90.
         "(c) For a vehicle title for vehicles other than those vehicles described in paragraph (b) of this
     subsection, $77.".
          On page 14, line 42, delete "$70" and insert "$54".
         In line 43, delete "$70" and insert "$23".
10
         In line 44, delete "$90" and insert "$75.50".
11
12
         After line 44, insert:
13
         "(d) Limited term commercial driver license, whether or not the license contains endorsements,
14
     $45.".
         In line 45, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)" and delete "$50" and insert "$23".
15
16
          On page 15, line 1, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)" and delete "$50" and insert "$23.50".
17
          After line 1, insert:
18
          "(g) Limited term commercial learner driver permit, $23.50.".
         In line 2, delete "(f)" and insert "(h)".
19
20
         In line 3, delete "(g)" and insert "(i)".
         In line 4, delete "(h)" and insert "(j)".
21
         In line 5, delete "(i)" and insert "(k)".
22
         In line 6, delete "(j)" and insert "(L)" and delete "$75" and insert "$50".
23
24
         In line 7, delete "(k)" and insert "(m)" and delete "$75" and insert "$50".
         In line 13, delete "$60" and insert "$46".
25
         In line 16, delete "$60" and insert "$34".
26
27
         In line 17, delete "$58" and insert "$8".
         In line 18, delete "$80" and insert "$55.50".
          After line 18, insert:
29
30
          "(d) Limited term commercial driver license, $14.".
31
         In line 19, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)".
         In line 20, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)".
32
         In line 31, delete "$200" and insert "$70".
33
```

34 35 Delete line 32.

In line 40, delete "\$100" and insert "\$75".

```
1
         On page 21, line 36, delete "and".
2
         In line 38, restore the semicolon and delete the period and after the semicolon insert "and".
 3
         After line 38, insert:
         "(c) New trailers registered under ORS 803.420 (6)(b), for which new registration plates will be
 4
     issued.".
5
 6
         On page 31, after line 6, insert:
 7
                             "DRIVER AND MOTOR VEHICLE SERVICES
8
 9
                                      COST STUDY AND REPORT
10
         "SECTION 30. (1) Once every two years, the Department of Transportation shall conduct
11
     either a driver and motor vehicle cost of services study or an examination of data collected
12
     since the previous study. The purpose of the study or examination is to determine the fol-
13
14
     lowing:
         "(a) The actual costs of providing driver and motor vehicle products and services.
15
         "(b) Notwithstanding fees established to provide revenue for other purposes, whether the
16
     fees for specific driver and motor vehicle products and services cover the costs of providing
17
18
     those products and services.
         "(2) A report on the results of the study or examination shall be submitted to the legis-
19
     lative committees with primary responsibility for transportation by January 31 of each odd-
20
21
     numbered year.".
         In line 10, delete "30" and insert "31".
22
         In line 14, delete "31" and insert "32".
23
         In line 18, delete "31" and insert "32".
24
         In line 34, delete "32" and insert "33".
25
```

26

HA to HB 2290 Page 2